

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CANDANCE KAGAN; MARY LACOSTE;  
JOYCELYN M. COLE; and ANNETTE WATT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

WILLIAM H. MELLOR  
DANA BERLINER  
ROBERT J. MCNAMARA\*  
PAUL M. SHERMAN  
ROBERT EVERETT JOHNSON  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Road,  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
rmcnamara@ij.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW R. MILLER  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
816 Congress Avenue,  
Suite 960  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 480-5936  
MARK E. HANNA  
MOULEDOUX, BLAND,  
LEGRAND & BRACKETT, LLC  
701 Poydras Street  
4250 One Shell Square  
New Orleans, LA 70139  
(504) 595-3000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATE- MENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
A. The Decision Below Presents Two Inde- pendent Circuit Splits .....	7
B. The Decision Below Directly Conflicts With The Relevant Precedents Of This Court.....	14
C. This Case Presents A Clear Vehicle To Resolve An Important Issue .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
 APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Opinion filed June 2, 2014.....	App. 1
District Court Order and Reasons filed July 9, 2013 .....	App. 5

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Court of Appeals Denial of Rehearing filed August 20, 2014 .....	App. 28
Relevant Statutes .....	App. 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Accountant’s Soc. of Virginia v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Boardley v. United States DOI</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	18
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	8
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	10, 12
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	11, 13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Nefedro v. Montgomery County</i> , 996 A.2d 850 (Md. 2010) .....	12
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	15
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emples. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	18
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) .....	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS, STATUTES & ORDINANCES	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
N.O. City Code § 30-78 .....	2
N.O. City Code §§ 30-1551 to 30-1557 .....	1
St. Augustine, Fla. Code § 17-121-129.....	3
36 C.F.R. § 25.2 .....	3
 RULES	
FED. R. APP. P. 28(j) .....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER SOURCES

Morris M. Kleiner & Alan B. Krueger, *Analyzing the Extent and Influence of Occupational Licensing on the Labor Market*, 31 *J. Labor Economics*, 173, 175-76 (2013) .....20
